
 
 

AGGIORNAMENTO SETTEMBRE 2013 - CROAZIA 
 
  

1) Croazia-Poliènik: Construction of Faecal and Technological Waste Water Treatment Plant in 
Small Business Zone Grabi in Municipality of Poliènik (Fondi IPA-IPARD) 

 Descrizione  
o The subject of this Tender documentation is construction of faecal and technological Waste 

water treatment plant in small business zone Grabi in Municipality of Poliènik. WWTP will be 
periodically loaded by content of cesspits from surrounding villages. Total WWTP capacity is 
1350 PE.  

 Visita in situ: 14 ottobre ore 12.00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 12:00 del 19.11.13. 

 
2) Croazia-Vranja (Istria): Construction of sewage system and wastewater treatment plant in 

Vranja settlement, Istria County (3011812050/WKS) 
 Descrizione: 

o construction of sewage system and wastewater treatment plant in Vranja settlement whose 
real capacity is 200 ES. 

 Riunione informativa: 11.09.13 ore 10:00  
 Visita al sito: 11.09.13 ore 11:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 14:00 del 21.10.13. 

 
3) Croazia-Lumbarda (Dubrovnik): Modification of the section of the sewerage system 

Lumbarda – Phase I (3011912023/WKS) 
 Descrizione: 

o Construction and expansion of the existing sewerage system into the hinterland are 
foreseen for the Municipality of Lumbarda. 

 Riunione informativa: 14.10.2013 ore 10:00  
 Visita al sito: 14.10.2013. ore 11:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 14:00 del 17.12.13. 
 
4) Corazia-Donji Stupnik: Construction works on part of the collector GSK 2 of the drainage 

system of the settlements of the Municipality of Stupnik – II stage of construction with the 
construction of house connectors (3010112075/WKS) 

 Descrizione: 
o procurement and construction on part of the main collector GSK 2 (L = 3822,00) in the area 

of the settlement Donji Stupnik as II stage of construction, upon which the drainage of the 
settlements of the Municipality of Stupnik (Donji Stupnik) will be connected to the drainage 
system of the city of Zagreb in the settlement Blato. 

 Riunione informativa: 11.11.13 ore 09:00 
 Visita al sito: 11.11.13 ore 10:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 09:00 del 16.12.13. 

 



5) Croazia-Voaein: Sewage and purification of waste water in settlement of Voæin – I Phase in 
Republic of Croatia, Virovitica – Podravina County (Fondi IPA-IPARD) 

 Descrizione: 
o construction of sewage and purification of wasterwater in settlement of Voæin – I Phase in 

Municipality of Voæin. 
 Riunione informativa: 23.09.13 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 23.09.13 ore 12:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 10:00 del 04.11.13. 

 
6) Croazia-Lekenik: Construction of canal I, canal III and canal IV from Lekenik wastewater 

treatment plant to the business zone, Sisak-Moslavina County 
 Descrizione: 

o build a part of the drainage system in the village of Lekenik, from the wastewater treatment 
plant to the business zone 

 Riunione informativa: 17.10.2013 ore 11:00 
 Visita al sito: 17.10.2013 ore 13:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 12:00 del 25.11.13. 

 
7) Croazia-Novigrad (Istria): Sewage System Construction in the Settlement Bužinija – City of 

Novigrad, Republic of Croatia, Istrian County (Fondi IPA-IPARD) 
 Descrizione: 

o construction of the sewage system and wastewater treatment system in the settlement 
Bužinija, City of Novigrad, Istrian County 

 Riunione informativa: 1.10.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 1.10.2013 ore 11:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 9:00 del 11.11.13. 

 
8) Croazia-Visnjan (Istria): Construction of Sewerage System of Business zone Višnjan with 

Waste Water Treatment Plant – phase II: Construction of Waste Water Treatment Plant and 
Pumping Station, Istria county (Fondi IPA-IPARD) 

 Descrizione: 
o Construction of Sewerage System of Business zone Višnjan with Waste Water Treatment 

Plant – phase II: Construction of Waste Water Treatment Plant and Pumping Station 
 Riunione informativa: 09.09.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 09.09.2013 ore 11:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 11:00 del 11.11.13. 

 
9) Corazia-Preko (Zara): Construction of sewage system phase IV & V, Municipality of Preko, 

Zadar County (Fondi IPA-IPARD) 
 Descrizione: 

o construction of two phases – phase IV & V of Construction of sewage system Municipality 
Preko – island Ugljan 

 Riunione informativa: 11.11.2013 ore 11:00 
 Visita al sito: 11.11.2013 ore 12:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 12:30 del 09.12.13. 

 
10) Croazia- Virovitica: Sewage and purification of wasterwater in settlement of Voæin – I Phase 

in Republic of Croatia, Virovitica – Podravina County (Fondi IPA-IPARD) 
 Descrizione: 

o construction of sewage and purification of wasterwater in settlement of Voæin – I Phase in 
Municipality of Voæin 

 Riunione informativa: 23.09.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 23.09.2013 ore 12:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 10:00 del 04.11.13. 
 

  



11) Croazia-Trestanovci:Sewage network Treštanovci, Požeško-slavonska County (Fondi IPA-
IPARD) 

 Descrizione: 
o Construction of the Sewage Network Treštanovci; The sewage system is consisted of canals 

of fecal sewage (N-1, L = 2 785.00 m, DN 250), (N-2, L = 140 m, DN 250); secondary 
canals, L = 285.00 m, all DN250. 

 Riunione informativa: 20.08.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 20.08.2013 ore 12:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 10.00 del 26.10.13. 

 
12) Croazia-Ozalj: Waste water treatment plant of Ozalj, Karlovac County (Fondi IPA-IPARD) 
 Descrizione: 

o building of waste water purification plant sized for 2.000 PE. The design is based on 
sequencing batch reactors (SBR) technology which uses industrial processing tanks for 
treatment of waste water. 

 Riunione informativa: 16.09.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 16.09.2013 ore 11:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 11.00 del 14.10.13. 

 
13) Croazia-Ozalj: Biomass district heating for the town Ozalj, Republic of Croatia, Karlovac 

County 
 Descrizione: 

o implement a biomass district heating system in the town of Ozalj. A biomass boiler with 
capacity of 1MW will be installed and local forest owners will provide the needed amount of 
biomass fuel. Potential users include commercial, public and residential buildings in Ozalj 
which are currently using light fuel oil and wood for heating. 

 Riunione informativa: 09.10.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 09.10.2013 ore 12:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 12.00 del 02.12.13. 

 
14) Croazia-Vranja (Istria): Construction of sewage system and wastewater treatment plant in 

Vranja settlement, Istria County (3011812050/WKS) 
 Descrizione: 

o construction of sewage system and wastewater treatment plant in Vranja settlement whose 
real capacity is 200 ES. The overall length of the above mentioned sewage network is 1.743 
m. 

 Riunione informativa: 11.09.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 11.09.2013 ore 11:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 14.00 del 21.10.13. 

 
15) Croazia-Trestanovci: Sewage network Treštanovci, Požeško-slavonska County 

(3011112001/WKS) 
 Descrizione: 

o Construction of the Sewage Network Treštanovci; The sewage system is consisted of canals 
of fecal sewage (N-1, L = 2 785.00 m, DN 250), (N-2, L = 140 m, DN 250); secondary 
canals, L = 285.00 m, all DN250. 

 Riunione informativa: 20.08.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 20.08.2013 ore 12:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 10.00 del 26.11.13. 
 
16) Sewage System and Wastewater Treatment System Construction in Setllement Vižinada – 

Municipality of Vižinada, Republic of Croatia, Istrian County (3011812083/WKS) 
 Descrizione: 

o construction of the sewage system and wastewater treatment system in the settlement 
Vižinada – Municipality of Vižinada 

 Riunione informativa: 30.09.2013 ore 10:00 
 Visita al sito: 30.09.2013 ore 11:00 
 Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte/domande di partecipazione: ore 09.00 del 18.11.13. 

 


